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PROPSOED 4 STOREY 82 SUITE 

BUILDING AREA= 1,265 sm (13,786 sq.ft)
TOTAL GFA= 5,060 sm (54,493 sq.ft)
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LANDSCAPINGLANDSCAPING

LANDSCAPING

SIDEWALK
SIDEWALK

LANDSCAPING

LANDSCAPING

GROUP A2, DIVISION 2, UP TO 6 STOREYS, O.B.C. 3.2.2.24
ANY AREA, SPRINKLERED

GROUP C, UP TO 6 STOREYS, SPRINKLERED, O.B.C. 3.2.2.43
NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION

O.B.C.CLASSIFICATION

REQUIREMENTS

(GUEST ROOMS =82 ROOM)

MEETING/RESTAURANT AREA= 130m2)

OFFICE AREA = 45 SQ.M

1 FOR EACH ROOM

ACCESSIBLE 
PARKING

LOADING 
SPACE

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

1 SPACE / 9m2

ONE PARKING SPACE FOR EVERY 20 PARKING 
SPACES FOR ANY USE THAT HAS  20 AND 100 
PARKING SPACES 

1 SPACE / 33m2

REQUIRED REFERENCE

BY-LAW #85-2003

O. Reg. 4 13/12, 
80.36(1),(3)

82

98

5
(3 TYPE"A"
& 2  TYPE"B")

1

130/ 9  = 14.4

45/33   = 1.36

ZONING INFORMATION

ZONE:  ZONE(b)
ZONING BY- LAW

FSI: 

MAXIMUM HEIGHT

MINIMUM REQUIRED FRONT YARD

MINIMUM REQUIRED  SIDE YARD

REQUIRED

.25

4 STOREYS

9.0 m

3.0 m

PROVIDED

.67

4 STOREYS (16.0M)

10.0 m

10.0 m

LOT AREA 740 m2 7496 m2

LOT FRONTAGE 30.0 m 90.0 m

MINIMUM REQUIRED  REAR YARD 7.5 m 10.0 m

1. RAISE CONCRETE WALK/ CURB MAX 150mm ABOVE ASPHALT. REFER TO LANDSCAPE 
DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS AND CIVIL ENG. DRAWINGS FOR GRADE.

2. DEPRESSED CONCRETE WALK.
3. NEW RAISED CONCRETE CURB/ ISLAND.
4. PAINTED "STOP" ON PAVEMENT.
5. DEPRESSED CURB TO MEET BARRIER FREE ACCESS REQUIREMENTS. REFER TO TYPICAL 

DETAIL.
6. BIKE RACKS. REFER TO LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS.

SITE NOTES

1. MAX. SLOPE OF LANDSCAPED AREAS TO BE 1:3.        
2. PROVIDE TOE WALL WHERE GRADE DIFFERENCE EXCEEDS 0.6M.   
3. PROVIDE 1100MM HIGH GUARDRAIL WHERE GRADE DIFFERENCE EXCEEDS 0.6M.                                  
4. DEPRESS CONCRETE CURBS AT SIDEWALKS TO MEET SIDEWALK DEPRESSATION TO THE 

SATISFACTION OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENGINEERING.
5. ALL SIDEWALK FINISHES AT BUILDING ENTRANCES TO BE POURED CONCRETE BORDERED 

WITH CONC. CURBS UNLESS OTHERWISE  NOTED.
6. ALL CONC. CURBS SHALL BE 150MM ABOVE FINISHED ASPHALT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.                        
7. SHADED AREAS AT ENTRANCE RAMPS DENOTES HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT PAVING.                                
8. ANY CONFLICT WITH EXISTING SERVICES SHALL BE RECTIFIED AT THE APPLICANTS EXPENSE.                         
9. LANDSCAPE BERMS SHALL NOT ENCROACH ON BOULEVARD.
10. PAVEMENT GRADES: MIN. 0.5%, MAX. 5.0%.          
11. DRAINAGE SWALES: MIN. 2.0%, MAX 5.0%.          
12. OUTSIDE LIGHTING TO BE DIRECTED DOWNWARD AS WELL  AS INWARD.
13. DRIVEWAY ENTRANCE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT FROM THE 

BACK OF THE MUNICIPAL CURB OR EDGE OF PAVEMENT TO THE PROPERTY LINE (AREA 
HIGHLIGHTED ON DRAWING(S)) TO CITY STANDARDS 

GENERAL NOTES

1200
SLIP RESISTANT, CONTRASTING 
BLUE DETECTABLE WARNING 
TEXTURED SURFACE CURB CUT SMOOTH TRANSITION REQUIRED

CONTROL JOINT

FLARED SIDES

M
A

X
 S

L
O

P
E

 1
:1

0

PLAN
1:50

** NO DIRECTIONAL LINES ARE TO BE TROWELED INTO THE RAMP CONCRETE

250

4
0
0

1
5
01
0
0

1
5
0

VARIES SEE SITE PLAN

150

COMPACTED GRANULAR 'A' BASE (MIN. 
200mm COMPACTED DEPTH U.N.0.)

COMPACTED GRANULAR 'B' BASE (MIN 
300mm COMPACTED DEPTH U.N.O.)

150x150x6/6 WMM

SLOPE

12mm to 1000mm MAX U.N.O.

32 MPa CONCRETE C/W 8% AIR 
ENTRAINMENT CURB & SIDEWALK

12mm CONTINUOUS ASPHALT IMPREGNATED FELT 
EXPANSION JOINT - BOTH SIDES

LIGHT BROOM FINISH - CURB 
& SIDEWALK

12mm RADIUS AT EDGE - BOTH ENDS

5
0

5
0

15M CONTINUOUS REBAR

FINISH GRADE/ASPHALT

NOTE
-EXPANSION JOINTS IN SIDEWALK ARE TO BE PROVIDED AT A MAX. OF 6m
-TRANSVERSE CONTRACTION JOINTS TO BE PROVIDED AT A MAX OF 1.5m
-PROVIDE SAW CUTS IN CURB AT A MAX OF 6m
-ALL CONCRETE WALKS AND CURBING TO BE SEALED WITH SEALTIGHT 1220 WHITE 
PIGMENTED CURBING COMPOUND BY W.R. MEADOWS OR APPROVED EQUAL.  
APPLICATION AS PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS.

12mm RADIUS AT EDGE - BOTH ENDS

ADDITIONAL 50mm WIDTH WHERE 
SIDEWALK IS ADJACENT TO CURB

250

4
0
5

1
5
5

MAX SLOPE 1:10

CURB AND SIDEWALK BEYOND

LIGHT BROOM SLIP 
RESISTANT FINISH

32 MPa CONCRETE C/W 8% AIR 
ENTRAINMENT CURB & SIDEWALK

FINISH GRADE

COMPACTED GRANULAR 'A' 
BASE (MIN. 200mm 
COMPACTED DEPTH U.N.0.)

COMPACTED GRANULAR 'B' 
BASE (MIN 300mm 
COMPACTED DEPTH U.N.O.)

NOTE
-PROVIDE NON-SLIP SURFACE 
FINISHES AT ALL BARRIER 
FREE PATHS OF TRAVEL

SECTION
1:10

25
25

ADDITIONAL 50mm WIDTH 
WHERE SIDEWALK IS 
ADJACENT TO CURB

ENTRANCE / EXIT

BUILDING SETBACK LINE

SIAMESE 
CONNECTION

PROPOSED FIRE 
HYDRANT

LIGHT STANDARD

T

PROPOSED PAD 
MOUNTED 
TRANSFORMER (REFER 
TO ELECTRICAL 
DRAWINGS

MANHOLE

CATCHBASIN

MH

CB

DEPRESSED CURB

DESIGNATED BARRIER-
FREE PARKING SPACE

CU PROPOSED MECHANICAL 
CONDENSING UNIT ON 
CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING 
PAD - SEE MECH DWGS

SITE PLAN LEGEND

6m WIDE FIRE ROUTE 
WITH HEAVY DUTY 
ASPHALT

LANDSCAPE / SOD AREA

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

GENERAL NOTES:
1. ALL CONC, BASES TO BE ARCHITECTURAL BASE I. FLAG POLE, LIGHT POST,  ETC.
2. ALL MECHANICAL UNITS ON THE GROUND TO BE SCREENED WITH A 3'-6" CEDAR 
FENCE. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

NO PARKING SIGN 
FOR FIRE ROUTE

S

PROPERTY LINE

TRAFFIC DIRECTION

PEDESTRIAN CROSSING

LANDSCAPE SETBACK LINE

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. USE ONLY DRAWINGS 
MARKED "ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION". VERIFY 
CONFIGURATIONS AND DIMENSIONS ON SITE BEFORE 
BEGINNING WORK. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY 
OF ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR DISCREPANCIES.

CHAMBERLAIN ARCHITECT SERVICES LIMITED AND 
CHAMBERLAIN CONSTRUCTION SERVICES LIMITED 
HAVE SIMILAR OWNERSHIP.

CHAMBERLAIN ARCHITECT SERVICES LIMITED
HAS COPYRIGHT. CONSTRUCTING A SUBSTANTIALLY 
SIMILAR BUILDING WITHOUT PERMISSION MAY 
INFRINGE THE COPYRIGHT OWNER'S RIGHTS. 
MAKING MINOR CHANGES TO PLANS DOES NOT 
NECESSARILY AVOID COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT. 
INNOCENT INFRINGEMENT IS NOT A DEFENSE TO 
COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT. ©
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SHEET NAME

START DATE
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CHECKED BY

SCALE

PROJECT NO.

DRAWING

CONSTRUCTION NORTH TRUE NORTH

Chamberlain Architect 

Services Limited

4671 Palladium Way (Unit 1)
Burlington, Ontario. L7M 0W9
CANADA

Phone: 905.631.7777

www.chamberlainIPD.com

Architects
Constructors
Managers

THIS SITE PLAN IS BASED UPON AND MUST BE READ IN 
CONJUNCTION WITH THE REGISTERED PLAN. 
CHAMBERLAIN ARCHITECT SERVICES LIMITED 
ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ACCURACY, 
OR COMPLETENESS OF THE DATA SUPPLIED AND 
SUCH DATA IS NOT INCLUDED UNDER SEALS OF 
CERTIFICATION IF ANY.
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SITE PLAN

SM

GP + MOR

119007

HOLIDAY INN
EXPRESS

DEPALMA DRIVE,
COBOURG, ON

2020-03-20

1 : 200A001

1 SITE PLAN

SITE STATISTICS

DESCRIPTION AREA (SM) AREA (SF) PERCENTAGE

BUILDING AREAS

HOTEL 1264.00 m² 13606 ft² 16.9%

1264.00 m² 13606 ft² 16.9%

HARD LANDSCAPE

ASPHALT 3388.22 m² 36471 ft² 45.2%

PAVER 221.69 m² 2386 ft² 3.0%

SIDEWALK 296.83 m² 3195 ft² 4.0%

3906.74 m² 42052 ft² 52.1%

SOFT LANDSCAPE

LANDSCAPE 2328.40 m² 25063 ft² 31.0%

2328.40 m² 25063 ft² 31.0%

Grand total 7499.14 m² 80720 ft² 100.0%

PROVIDED PARKING

TYPE DESCRIPTION COUNT

ACCESSIBLE PARKING - TYPE (A) 3.4x6m 2

ACCESSIBLE PARKING - TYPE (B) 2.4x6m 3

TYPICAL PARKING 2.7x5.5m 93

98

1 : 50A001

2 DEPRESSED CURB
1 : 10A001

3 CONCRETE CURB DETAIL
1 : 10A001

4 RAMP SLOPE DETAIL

NO. ISSUED DATE

1 SITE PLAN APPROVAL 04.06.2020
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GROUND FLOOR
PLAN

KN

MT

119007

Holiday Inn Express
4 STOREY -
82 ROOMS

DEPALMA DRIVE,
COBOURG, ONTARIO

JANUARY 2019

1/8" = 1'-0"A101

1 GROUND FLOOR PLAN

NOTE: WALLS SEPARATING OFFICE AREAS, PUBLIC 
WASHROOMS, POOL, FOOD PREP, BOARDROOMS 
AND MEETING ROOMS FROM PUBLIC AREAS TO 
HAVE 3 1/2" SOUND INSULATION.

NOTE: ALL PLUMBING PIPES TO BE CONCEALED 
PROVIDE FURRING AS REQUIRED FOR SIAMES 
CONNECTION, NFWH AND OTHERS

PARTITION NOTES:
1-  PROVIDE FULL HEIGHT BOARD PANELS WITH 
BLACK FRAME, COLOUR TBD.
2- DOOR CLEAR WIDTH MIN. 860mm TO COMPLY 
WITH BARRIER FREE ACCESS.
3- DESIGNED BASED ON CORFLEX/ HUFCOR 
SERIES 5500; 52 STC WITH PUSH/ PULL HANDLE
4-OTHER APPROVED EQUAL MANUFACTURER ARE:
MODERCO & MODERN FOLD.

SUITE MIX BY SUITE TYPE

Name Count PERCENTAGE

ACCESS KING SUITE

GUESTROOM ACCESS KING SUITE 1 1%

ACCESS QUEEN

GUESTROOM ACCESS QQ 7 9%

KING

45 55%

QUEEN

29 35%

Grand total: 82 100%

SUITE MIX BY FLOORS

Name Count PERCENTAGE

GROUND FLOOR

GUESTROOM KING 4 5%

4 5%

2ND FLOOR

GUESTROOM ACCESS KING SUITE 1 1%

GUESTROOM ACCESS QQ 3 4%

GUESTROOM KING 9 11%

GUESTROOM KING SUITE 2 2%

GUESTROOM KING X WIDE 2 2%

GUESTROOM QQ 7 9%

GUESTROOM QQ SUITE 2 2%

26 32%

3RD FLOOR

GUESTROOM ACCESS QQ 2 2%

GUESTROOM KING 9 11%

GUESTROOM KING SUITE 3 4%

GUESTROOM KING X WIDE 2 2%

GUESTROOM QQ 7 9%

GUESTROOM QQ SUITE 3 4%

26 32%

4TH FLOOR

GUESTROOM ACCESS QQ 2 2%

GUESTROOM KING 9 11%

GUESTROOM KING SUITE 3 4%

GUESTROOM KING X WIDE 2 2%

GUESTROOM QQ 7 9%

GUESTROOM QQ SUITE 3 4%

26 32%

Grand total: 82 82 100%

NO. ISSUED DATE

1 ITE PLAN APPROVAL 04.06.2020
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INFRINGE THE COPYRIGHT OWNER'S RIGHTS. 
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COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT. ©
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2ND FLOOR PLAN

KN

MT

119007

Holiday Inn Express
4 STOREY -
82 ROOMS

DEPALMA DRIVE,
COBOURG, ONTARIO

JANUARY 2019

1/8" = 1'-0"A102

1 2ND FLOOR PLAN

SUITE MIX BY FLOORS

Name Count PERCENTAGE

GROUND FLOOR

GUESTROOM KING 4 5%

4 5%

2ND FLOOR

GUESTROOM ACCESS KING SUITE 1 1%

GUESTROOM ACCESS QQ 3 4%

GUESTROOM KING 9 11%

GUESTROOM KING SUITE 2 2%

GUESTROOM KING X WIDE 2 2%

GUESTROOM QQ 7 9%

GUESTROOM QQ SUITE 2 2%

26 32%

3RD FLOOR

GUESTROOM ACCESS QQ 2 2%

GUESTROOM KING 9 11%

GUESTROOM KING SUITE 3 4%

GUESTROOM KING X WIDE 2 2%

GUESTROOM QQ 7 9%

GUESTROOM QQ SUITE 3 4%

26 32%

4TH FLOOR

GUESTROOM ACCESS QQ 2 2%

GUESTROOM KING 9 11%

GUESTROOM KING SUITE 3 4%

GUESTROOM KING X WIDE 2 2%

GUESTROOM QQ 7 9%

GUESTROOM QQ SUITE 3 4%

26 32%

Grand total: 82 82 100%

NO. ISSUED DATE

1 ITE PLAN APPROVAL 04.06.2020
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HAVE SIMILAR OWNERSHIP.

CHAMBERLAIN ARCHITECT SERVICES LIMITED
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SIMILAR BUILDING WITHOUT PERMISSION MAY 
INFRINGE THE COPYRIGHT OWNER'S RIGHTS. 
MAKING MINOR CHANGES TO PLANS DOES NOT 
NECESSARILY AVOID COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT. 
INNOCENT INFRINGEMENT IS NOT A DEFENSE TO 
COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT. ©
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3RD, 4TH FLOOR
PLANS

KN

MT

119007

Holiday Inn Express
4 STOREY -
82 ROOMS

DEPALMA DRIVE,
COBOURG, ONTARIO

JANUARY 2019

SUITE MIX BY FLOORS

Name Count PERCENTAGE

GROUND FLOOR

GUESTROOM KING 4 5%

4 5%

2ND FLOOR

GUESTROOM ACCESS KING SUITE 1 1%

GUESTROOM ACCESS QQ 3 4%

GUESTROOM KING 9 11%

GUESTROOM KING SUITE 2 2%

GUESTROOM KING X WIDE 2 2%

GUESTROOM QQ 7 9%

GUESTROOM QQ SUITE 2 2%

26 32%

3RD FLOOR

GUESTROOM ACCESS QQ 2 2%

GUESTROOM KING 9 11%

GUESTROOM KING SUITE 3 4%

GUESTROOM KING X WIDE 2 2%

GUESTROOM QQ 7 9%

GUESTROOM QQ SUITE 3 4%

26 32%

4TH FLOOR

GUESTROOM ACCESS QQ 2 2%

GUESTROOM KING 9 11%

GUESTROOM KING SUITE 3 4%

GUESTROOM KING X WIDE 2 2%

GUESTROOM QQ 7 9%

GUESTROOM QQ SUITE 3 4%

26 32%

Grand total: 82 82 100%

1/8" = 1'-0"A103

1 3RD, 4TH FLOOR PLAN

NO. ISSUED DATE

1 ITE PLAN APPROVAL 04.06.2020
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